Communiqué No. 49/13. Unofficial.

I.C.J.

The following information from the Registry of the International Court of Justice has been communicated to the Press :

M. Guerrero, Acting-Tresident of the International Court of Justice in the Corfu Channel Case, has made an Order on June 24th, 1949, extending from June 25th to July 1st, 1949, the time-limit for the submission, by the Albanian Government, of its observations on the amount of compensation claimed by the United Kingdom Government.

This extension has been granted at the request of the Albanian Government. As a consequence, the two subsequent time-limits have also been extended by five days.

The Hague, June 25th, 1949.